



# Customs and Excise (Rules of Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment Regulations 2011

Jerry Mateparae, Governor-General

## Order in Council

At Wellington this 3rd day of October 2011

Present:

His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to the Customs and Excise Act 1996, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting—

- (a) on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council; and
- (b) to the extent that these regulations, in accordance with section 65(a)(ii) of the Customs and Excise Act 1996, prescribe goods that are deemed to be the produce or manufacture of a country for the purposes of the Tariff Act 1988, on the recommendation of the Minister of Customs made after consultation with the Minister of Commerce.

## Contents

	Page
1 Title	2
2 Commencement	2
3 Principal regulations amended	2
4 Interpretation	2

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

r 1

2011/353

5	Chief executive must compile up-to-date version of Annex G	3
6	Originating goods	3
7	Originating goods	3
8	Schedule 3 amended	4
9	Schedule 3A amended	4
10	Schedule 5 amended	4
11	Schedule 8 amended	4
	<b>Schedule 1</b>	5
	<b>Amendments to Schedule 3 of principal regulations</b>	
	<b>Schedule 2</b>	23
	<b>Amendments to Schedule 3A of principal regulations</b>	
	<b>Schedule 3</b>	30
	<b>Amendments to Schedule 5 of principal regulations</b>	
	<b>Schedule 4</b>	32
	<b>Amendments to Schedule 8 of principal regulations</b>	

---

**Regulations**

- 1 Title**

These regulations are the Customs and Excise (Rules of Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment Regulations 2011.
- 2 Commencement**

These regulations come into force on 1 January 2012.
- 3 Principal regulations amended**

These regulations amend the Customs and Excise Regulations 1996.
- 4 Interpretation**

The definition of **Annex G** in regulation 32 is amended by omitting “under regulation 32A” and substituting “under regulation 32A(1) and as required to be read in the manner set out in the list made under regulation 32A(3)”.

**5 Chief executive must compile up-to-date version of Annex G**

Regulation 32A is amended by adding the following subclauses as subclauses (2) and (3):

- “(2) On and from 1 January 2012, the document compiled under subclause (1) must be read in the manner set out in the list made by the chief executive under subclause (3).
- “(3) The chief executive must, by 1 January 2012, make a list that sets out the manner in which the document compiled under subclause (1) is required to be read in order to align it with the Harmonised System as in force in respect of New Zealand as at 1 January 2012.”

**6 Originating goods**

Regulation 41 is amended by adding the following subclauses as subclauses (2) and (3):

- “(2) On and from 1 January 2012, the documents specified in subclause (1) must be read in the manner set out in the list made by the chief executive under subclause (3).
- “(3) The chief executive must, by 1 January 2012, make a list that sets out the manner in which the documents specified in subclause (1) are required to be read in order to align them with the Harmonised System as in force in respect of New Zealand as at 1 January 2012.”

**7 Originating goods**

Regulation 51ZZ is amended by adding the following subclauses:

- “(3) On and from 1 January 2012, the documents specified in subclause (1) must be read in the manner set out in the list made by the chief executive under subclause (4).
- “(4) The chief executive must, by 1 January 2012, make a list that sets out the manner in which the documents specified in subclause (1) are required to be read in order to align them with the Harmonised System as in force in respect of New Zealand as at 1 January 2012.”

**8 Schedule 3 amended**

Schedule 3 is amended in the manner set out in Schedule 1 of these regulations.

**9 Schedule 3A amended**

Schedule 3A is amended in the manner set out in Schedule 2 of these regulations.

**10 Schedule 5 amended**

Schedule 5 is amended in the manner set out in Schedule 3 of these regulations.

**11 Schedule 8 amended**

Schedule 8 is amended in the manner set out in Schedule 4 of these regulations.

---

**Schedule 1**  
**Amendments to Schedule 3 of principal  
regulations**

r 8

**Tariff items 0306 and 0307**

Omit and substitute:

<b>0306</b>		<b>Crustaceans, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked crustaceans, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; crustaceans, in shell, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, whether or not chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption.</b>	Origin is conferred if the product is wholly obtained in the territory of the Party as defined in Article 4.1(n) of the Agreement or, if smoked, the good is smoked in the territory of a Party.
<b>0307</b>		<b>Molluscs, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked molluscs, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; flours, meals and pellets of molluscs, fit for human consumption.</b>	Origin is conferred if the product is wholly obtained in the territory of the Party as defined in Article 4.1(n) of the Agreement or, if smoked, the good is smoked in the territory of a Party.

**New tariff item 0308**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

<b>0308</b>		<b>Aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking</b>	Origin is conferred if the product is wholly obtained in the territory of the Party as defined in Article 4.1(n) of the Agreement or, if smoked, the good is smoked in the territory of a Party.
-------------	--	---	--

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**New tariff item 0308—continued**

		<b>process; flours, meals and pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, fit for human consumption.</b>	
--	--	--	--

**Tariff item 2009**

Item relating to 200980: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

	200981	- Juice of any other single fruit or vegetable: cranberry ( <i>Vaccinium macrocarpon</i> , <i>Vaccinium oxycoccos</i> , <i>Vaccinium vitis-idaea</i> ) juice	Change to subheading 200981 from any other chapter.
	200989	- Juice of any other single fruit or vegetable: other	Change to subheading 200989 from any other chapter.

**Tariff item 2202**

Item relating to 220290: omit and substitute:

	220290	- Other	Change to subheading 220290 from any other heading.
--	--------	---------	---

**Tariff item 2523**

Item relating to 252330: omit and substitute:

	252330	- Aluminous cement	Change to subheading 252330 from any other heading.
--	--------	--------------------	---

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

2011/353

Schedule 1

**Tariff item 2836**

Item relating to 283699: omit and substitute:

	283699	- Other: other	Change to bismuth carbonate of subheading 283699 from any other subheading; or change to ammonium carbonates of subheading 283699 from any other subheading; or, change to lead carbonates of subheading 283699 from any other subheading; or, change to subheading 283699, other than to bismuth carbonate, ammonium carbonates or lead carbonates, from any other subheading provided that the good is the product of a chemical reaction as defined in the Headnotes.
--	--------	----------------	--

**Tariff item 2843**

Item relating to 284310: omit and substitute:

	284310	- Colloidal precious metals	Change to subheading 284310 from any other subheading.
--	--------	-----------------------------	--

Item relating to 284321: omit and substitute:

	284321	- Silver compounds: silver nitrate	Change to subheading 284321 from any other subheading.
--	--------	------------------------------------	--

Item relating to 284329: omit and substitute:

	284329	- Silver compounds: other	Change to subheading 284329 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---------------------------	--

**Tariff item 2846**

Omit and substitute:

<b>2846</b>		<b>Compounds, inorganic or organic, of rare-earth metals, of yttrium or of scandium or of mixtures of these metals.</b>	Change to heading 2846 from any other heading.
-------------	--	---	--

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 2852**

Omit and substitute:

<b>2852</b>		<b>Inorganic or organic compounds of mercury, whether or not chemically defined, excluding amalgams.</b>	Change to heading 2852 from any other heading.
-------------	--	--	--

**Tariff item 2903**

Item relating to 290339: omit and substitute:

	290339	- Fluorinated, brominated or iodinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons: other	Change to subheading 290339 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

Item relating to 290341: omit.

Item relating to 290342: omit.

Item relating to 290343: omit.

Item relating to 290344: omit.

Item relating to 290345: omit.

Item relating to 290346: omit.

Item relating to 290347: omit.

Item relating to 290349: omit.

Item relating to 290351: omit.

Item relating to 290352: omit.

Item relating to 290359: omit.

Item relating to 290361: omit.

Item relating to 290362: omit.

Item relating to 290369: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

	290371	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: chlorodifluoromethane	Change to subheading 290371 from any other subheading.
	290372	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: dichlorotrifluoroethanes	Change to subheading 290372 from any other subheading.



**Tariff item 2903**—*continued*

	290373	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: dichlorofluoroethanes	Change to subheading 290373 from any other subheading.
	290374	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: chlorodifluoroethanes	Change to subheading 290374 from any other subheading.
	290375	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: dichloropentafluoropropanes	Change to subheading 290375 from any other subheading.
	290376	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and dibromotetrafluoroethanes	Change to subheading 290376 from any other subheading.
	290377	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: other, perhalogenated only with fluorine and chlorine	Change to subheading 290377 from any other subheading.
	290378	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: other perhalogenated derivatives	Change to subheading 290378 from any other subheading.
	290379	- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: other	Change to subheading 290379 from any other subheading.
	290381	- Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons: 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH (ISO)), including lindane (ISO, INN)	Change to subheading 290381 from any other subheading.

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 2903**—*continued*

	290382	- Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons: Aldrin (ISO), chlordane (ISO) and heptachlor (ISO)	Change to subheading 290382 from any other subheading.
	290389	- Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons: other	Change to subheading 290389 from any other subheading.
	290391	- Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons: chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene	Change to subheading 290391 from any other subheading.
	290392	- Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons: hexachlorobenzene (ISO) and DDT (ISO) (clofenotane (INN), 1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)ethane)	Change to subheading 290392 from any other subheading.
	290399	- Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons: other	Change to subheading 290399 from any other subheading.

**Tariff item 2912**

Item relating to 291230: omit.

Item relating to 291241: omit and substitute:

	291241	- Aldehyde-alcohols, aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen function: vanillin (4-hydroxy-3-methoxybenzaldehyde)	Change to subheading 291241 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

**Tariff item 2912**—*continued*

Item relating to 291242: omit and substitute:

	291242	- Aldehyde-alcohols, aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen function: ethylvanillin (3-ethoxy-4-hydroxybenzaldehyde)	Change to subheading 291242 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

Item relating to 291249: omit and substitute:

	291249	- Aldehyde-alcohols, aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen function: other	Change to subheading 291249 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

**Tariff item 2914**

Item relating to 291421: omit.

**Tariff item 2916**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

	291616	- Unsaturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives: binapacryl (ISO)	Change to subheading 291616 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

Item relating to 291635: omit.

Item relating to 291636: omit.

**Tariff item 2932**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

	293220	- Lactones	Change to subheading 293220 from any other subheading.
--	--------	------------	--

Item relating to 293221: omit.

Item relating to 293229: omit.

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 3002**

Item relating to 3002: omit and substitute:

<b>3002</b>		<b>Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic uses; antisera, other blood fractions and immunological products, whether or not modified or obtained by means of biotechnological processes; vaccines, toxins, cultures of micro-organisms (excluding yeasts) and similar products.</b>	
-------------	--	--	--

Item relating to 300210: omit and substitute:

	300210	- Antisera, other blood fractions and immunological products, whether or not modified or obtained by means of biotechnological processes	Change to subheading 300210 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

**Tariff item 3006**

Item relating to 300610: omit and substitute:

	300610	- Sterile surgical catgut, similar sterile suture materials (including sterile absorbable surgical or dental yarns) and sterile tissue adhesives for surgical wound closure; sterile laminaria and sterile laminaria tents; sterile absorbable surgical or dental haemostatics; sterile surgical or dental adhesion barriers, whether or not absorbable	Change to subheading 300610 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

2011/353

Schedule 1

**Tariff item 3006**—*continued*

Item relating to 300692: omit and substitute:

	300692	- Other: waste pharmaceuticals	The origin of the goods shall be the country in which the goods classified under this heading are derived.
--	--------	--------------------------------	--

**Tariff item 3707**

Omit “370110” from column 2 and substitute “370710”.

**New tariff item 3826**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

<b>3826</b>		<b>Biodiesel and mixtures thereof, not containing or containing less than 70 percent by weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals.</b>	Change to heading 3826 from any other heading.
-------------	--	---	--

**Tariff item 4808**

Item relating to 4808.20: omit.

Item relating to 4808.30: omit.

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

	480840	- Kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not embossed or perforated	Change to subheading 480840 from any other heading except from 4804.
--	--------	--	--

**Tariff item 4818**

Omit and substitute:

<b>4818</b>		<b>Toilet paper and similar paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres, of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, in rolls of a width not exceeding 36 cm, or cut to size or shape; handkerchiefs,</b>	Change to heading 4818 from any other heading.
-------------	--	---	--

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 4818**—*continued*

		cleansing tissues, towels, tablecloths, serviettes, bed sheets and similar household, sanitary or hospital articles, articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres.	
--	--	---	--

**Tariff item 4823**

Item relating to 482390: omit and substitute:

	482390	- Other	Change to subheading 482390 from any other heading if the goods are floor coverings on a base of paper or paperboard; or for goods other than floor coverings on a base of paper or paperboard, change to subheading 482390 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---------	--

**Tariff item 5208**

Omit and substitute:

<b>5208</b>		<b>Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85 percent or more by weight of cotton, weighing not more than 200 g/m<sup>2</sup>.</b>	Change to heading 5208 from any other heading except from heading 5209, 5210, 5211 or 5212, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 50 percent.
-------------	--	--	---

**Tariff item 5209**

Omit and substitute:

<b>5209</b>		<b>Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85 percent or more by weight of cotton, weighing more than 200 g/m<sup>2</sup>.</b>	Change to heading 5209 from any other heading except from heading 5208, 5210, 5211 or 5212, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 50 percent.
-------------	--	--	---

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

2011/353

Schedule 1

**Tariff item 5210**

Omit and substitute:

<b>5210</b>		<b>Woven fabrics of cotton, containing less than 85 percent by weight of cotton, mixed mainly or solely with man-made fibres, weighing not more than 200 g/m<sup>2</sup>.</b>	Change to heading 5210 from any other heading except from heading 5208, 5209, 5211 or 5212, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 50 percent.
-------------	--	---	---

**Tariff item 5211**

Omit and substitute:

<b>5211</b>		<b>Woven fabrics of cotton, containing less than 85 percent by weight of cotton, mixed mainly or solely with man-made fibres, weighing more than 200 g/m<sup>2</sup>.</b>	Change to heading 5211 from any other heading except from heading 5208, 5209, 5210 or 5212, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 50 percent.
-------------	--	---	---

**Tariff item 5212**

Omit and substitute:

<b>5212</b>		<b>Other woven fabrics of cotton.</b>	Change to heading 5212 from any other heading except from heading 5208, 5209, 5210 or 5211, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 50 percent.
-------------	--	---------------------------------------	---

**Tariff item 6406**

Insert in its appropriate alphabetical order:

	640690	- Other	Change to subheading 640690 from any other chapter provided there is a regional value content of not less than 50 percent.
--	--------	---------	--

Item relating to 640691: omit.

Item relating to 640699: omit.

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 7502**

Item relating to 750210: omit and substitute:

	750210	- Nickel, not alloyed	Change to subheading 750210 from any other heading.
--	--------	-----------------------	---

Item relating to 750220: omit and substitute:

	750220	- Nickel alloys	Change to subheading 750220 from any other subheading.
--	--------	-----------------	--

**Tariff item 8101**

Item relating to 810199: omit and substitute:

	810199	- Other: other	Change to tungsten bars and rods, other than those obtained simply by sintering, profiles, plates, sheets and strip of subheading 810199 from any other goods of heading 8101 or from any other subheading; or Change to any goods of subheading 810199 from any other heading.
--	--------	----------------	--

**Tariff item 8112**

Item relating to 811213: omit and substitute:

	811213	- Beryllium: waste and scrap	Origin is conferred if the beryllium waste and scrap is derived from manufacturing or processing operations or from consumption in the territory of the Party.
--	--------	------------------------------	--

**Tariff item 8415**

Item relating to 841582: omit and substitute:

	841582	- Other: other, incorporating a refrigerating unit	Change to subheading 841582 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--



**Tariff item 8415**—*continued*

Item relating to 841583: omit and substitute:

	841583	- Other: not incorporating a refrigerating unit	Change to subheading 841583 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

**Tariff item 8452**

Item relating to 845240: omit.

Item relating to 845290: omit and substitute:

	845290	- Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof; other parts of sewing machines	Change to subheading 845290 from any other heading.
--	--------	---	---

**Tariff item 8456**

Omit and substitute:

<b>8456</b>		<b>Machine-tools for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic-beam or plasma arc processes; water-jet cutting machines.</b>	Change to heading 8456 from any other heading.
-------------	--	---	--

**Tariff item 8469**

Item relating to 8469: omit and substitute:

<b>8469</b>		<b>Typewriters other than printers of heading 8443; word-processing machines.</b>	Change to heading 8469 from any other heading.
-------------	--	---	--

Item relating to 846911: omit.

Item relating to 846912: omit.

Item relating to 846920: omit.

Item relating to 846930: omit.

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 8479**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

	847971	- Passenger boarding bridges: of a kind used in airports	Change to subheading 847971 from any other subheading.
	847979	- Passenger boarding bridges: other	Change to subheading 847979 from any other subheading.

**Tariff item 8483**

Item relating to 848340: omit and substitute:

	848340	- Gears and gearing, other than toothed wheels, chain sprockets and other transmission elements presented separately; ball or roller screws; gear boxes and other speed changers, including torque converters	Change to subheading 848340 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

Item relating to 848350: omit and substitute:

	848350	- Flywheels and pulleys, including pulley blocks	Change to subheading 848350 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

**Tariff item 8486**

Item relating to 848610: omit and substitute:

	848610	- Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of boules or wafers	Change to subheading 848610 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

Item relating to 848620: omit and substitute:

	848620	- Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of semiconductor devices or of electronic integrated circuits	Change to subheading 848620 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

Item relating to 848630: omit and substitute:

	848630	- Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of flat panel displays	Change to subheading 848630 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

**Tariff item 8486**—*continued*

Item relating to 848640: omit and substitute:

	848640	- Machines and apparatus specified in Note 9 (C) to this Chapter	Change to subheading 848640 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

**Tariff item 8504**

Item relating to 850432: omit and substitute:

	850432	- Other transformers : having a power handling capacity exceeding 1 kVA but not exceeding 16 kVA	Change to subheading 850432 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

Item relating to 850433: omit and substitute:

	850433	- Other transformers: having a power handling capacity exceeding 16 kVA but not exceeding 500 kVA	Change to subheading 850433 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

Item relating to 850434: omit and substitute:

	850434	- Other transformers: having a power handling capacity exceeding 500 kVA	Change to subheading 850434 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

Item relating to 850440: omit and substitute:

	850440	- Static converters	Change to subheading 850440 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---------------------	--

Item relating to 850450: omit and substitute:

	850450	- Other inductors	Change to subheading 850450 from any other subheading.
--	--------	-------------------	--

**Tariff item 8507**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

	850750	- Nickel-metal hydride	Change to subheading 850750 from any other subheading.
	850760	- Lithium-ion	Change to subheading 850760 from any other subheading.

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 8512**

Item relating to 851210: omit and substitute:

	851210	- Lighting or visual signalling equipment of a kind used on bicycles	Change to subheading 851210 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

Item relating to 851220: omit and substitute:

	851220	- Other lighting or visual signalling equipment	Change to subheading 851220 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

Item relating to 851230: omit and substitute:

	851230	- Sound signalling equipment	Change to subheading 851230 from any other subheading.
--	--------	------------------------------	--

Item relating to 851240: omit and substitute:

	851240	- Windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters	Change to subheading 851240 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

**Tariff item 8522**

Omit and substitute:

8522		<b>Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of heading 8519 or 8521.</b>	Change to heading 8522 from any other heading.
------	--	---	--

**Tariff item 8536**

Omit and substitute:

8536		<b>Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting electrical circuits, or for making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, relays, fuses, surge suppressors, plugs, sockets, lamp-holders and other connectors, junction boxes), for a voltage not exceeding 1,000 volts; connectors</b>	Change to heading 8536 from any other heading.
------	--	---	--

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

2011/353

Schedule 1

**Tariff item 8536**—*continued*

		<b>for optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or cables.</b>	
--	--	---	--

**Tariff item 8540**

Item relating to 854012: omit and substitute:

	854012	- Cathode-ray television picture tubes, including video monitor cathode-ray tubes: monochrome	Change to subheading 854012 from any other subheading.
--	--------	---	--

Item relating to 854040: omit and substitute:

	854040	- Data/graphic display tubes, monochrome; data/graphic display tubes, colour, with a phosphor dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4 mm	Change to subheading 854040 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--	--

Item relating to 854050: omit.

Item relating to 854072: omit.

**Tariff item 8543**

Item relating to 854370: omit and substitute:

	854370	- Other machines and apparatus	Change to subheading 854370 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--------------------------------	--

Item relating to 854390: omit and substitute:

	854390	- Parts	Change to subheading 854390 from any other heading.
--	--------	---------	---

**Tariff item 9007**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

	900710	- Cameras	Change to subheading 900710 from any other subheading.
--	--------	-----------	--

Item relating to 900711: omit.

Item relating to 900719: omit.

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 1

2011/353

**Tariff item 9008**

Item relating to 900810: omit.

Item relating to 900820: omit.

Item relating to 900830: omit.

Item relating to 900840: omit.

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

	900850	- Projectors, enlargers and reducers	Change to subheading 900850 from any other subheading.
--	--------	--------------------------------------	--

**Tariff item 9205**

Omit and substitute:

<b>9205</b>		<b>Wind musical instruments (for example, keyboard pipe organs, accordions, clarinets, trumpets, bagpipes), other than fairground organs and mechanical street organs.</b>	Change to heading 9205 from any other heading.
-------------	--	--	--

**Tariff item 9504**

Omit and substitute:

<b>9504</b>		<b>Video game consoles and machines, articles for funfair, table or parlour games, including pintables, billiards, special tables for casino games and automatic bowling alley equipment.</b>	Change to heading 9504 from any other heading.
-------------	--	---	--

**New tariff item 9619**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

<b>9619</b>		<b>Sanitary towels (pads) and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and similar articles, of any material.</b>	Change to heading 9619 from any other heading.
-------------	--	--	--

**Schedule 2**  
**Amendments to Schedule 3A of principal  
regulations**

r 9

**Tariff item 0306**

Omit and substitute:

<b>0306</b>	Crustaceans, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked crustaceans, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; crustaceans, in shell, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, whether or not chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption.	Change to heading 0306 from any other chapter; or no change in tariff classification is required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
-------------	---	--

**Tariff item 0307**

Omit and substitute:

<b>0307</b>	Molluscs, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked molluscs, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; flours, meals and pellets of molluscs, fit for human consumption.	Change to heading 0307 from any other chapter; or no change in tariff classification is required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
-------------	---	--

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 2

2011/353

**New tariff item 0308**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

<b>0308</b>	Aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; flours, meals and pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, fit for human consumption.	Change to heading 0308 from any other chapter; or no change in tariff classification is required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
-------------	--	--

**Tariff item 0904**

Item relating to 090420: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

090421	- Fruits of the genus <i>Capsicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pimenta</i> : dried, neither crushed nor ground	Change to subheading 090421 from any other chapter
090422	- Fruits of the genus <i>Capsicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pimenta</i> : crushed or ground	Change to subheading 090422 from any other chapter

**Tariff item 2852**

Omit and substitute:

<b>2852</b>	Inorganic or organic compounds of mercury, whether or not chemically defined, excluding amalgams	Change to heading 2852 from any other heading
-------------	--	---



**Tariff item 3002**

Omit and substitute:

<b>3002</b>	Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic uses; antisera, other blood fractions and immunological products, whether or not modified or obtained by means of biotechnological processes; vaccines, toxins, cultures of micro-organisms (excluding yeasts) and similar products.
-------------	---

Item relating to 300210: omit and substitute:

300210	- Antisera, other blood fractions and immunological products, whether or not modified or obtained by means of biotechnological processes	Change to subheading 300210 from any other subheading
--------	--	---

**New tariff item 3826**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

<b>3826</b>	Biodiesel and mixtures thereof, not containing or containing less than 70% by weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals.	Change to heading 3826 from any other heading
-------------	---	---

**Tariff item 4401**

Item relating to 440130: omit.

**Tariff item 4401**—*continued*

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

- |        |   |  |
|--------|---|--|
| 440131 | - Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, whether or not agglomerated in logs, briquettes, pellets or similar forms: wood pellets | The country of origin shall be the country in which a good of this subheading is derived |
| 440139 | - Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, whether or not agglomerated in logs, briquettes, pellets or similar forms: other        | The country of origin shall be the country in which a good of this subheading is derived |

**Tariff item 4808**

Item relating to 480820: omit.

Item relating to 480830: omit.

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

- |        |  |   |
|--------|--|---|
| 480840 | - Kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not embossed or perforated | Change to subheading 480840 from any other heading except from 4804 |
|--------|--|---|

**Tariff item 4818**

Omit and substitute:

- |             |  |
|-------------|--|
| <b>4818</b> | Toilet paper and similar paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres, of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, in rolls of a width not exceeding 36 cm, or cut to size or shape; handkerchiefs, cleansing tissues, towels, tablecloths, serviettes, bed sheets and similar household, sanitary or hospital articles, articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres. |
|-------------|--|

Item relating to 481840: omit.

**Tariff item 8452**

Item relating to 845240: omit.

Item relating to 845290: omit and substitute:

845290	Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof; other parts of sewing machines	Change to subheading 845290 from any other heading
--------	---	--

**Tariff item 8456**

Omit and substitute:

<b>8456</b>	Machine-tools for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic-beam or plasma arc processes; water-jet cutting machines.	Change to heading 8456 from any other heading provided there is a regional value content of not less than 40 percent
-------------	--	--

**Tariff item 8479**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

847971	- Passenger boarding bridges: of a kind used in airports	Change to subheading 847971 from any other heading provided that there is a regional value content of not less than 40 percent
847979	- Passenger boarding bridges: other	Change to subheading 847979 from any other heading provided there is a regional value content of not less than 40 percent

**Tariff item 8507**

Insert in their appropriate alphabetical order:

850750	- Nickel-metal hydride	Change to subheading 850750 from any other subheading
850760	- Lithium-ion	Change to subheading 850760 from any other subheading

**Tariff item 8522**

Omit and substitute:

<b>8522</b>	Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of heading 8519 or 8521.	Change to heading 8522 from any other heading
-------------	--	---

**Tariff item 8540**

Item relating to 854012: omit and substitute:

854012	Cathode-ray television picture tubes, including video monitor cathode-ray tubes: monochrome	Change to subheading 854012 from any other subheading
--------	---	---

Item relating to 854040: omit and substitute:

854040	Data/graphic display tubes, monochrome; data/graphic display tubes, colour, with a phosphor dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4 mm	Change to subheading 854040 from any other subheading
--------	--	---

Item relating to 854050: omit.

Item relating to 854072: omit.

**Tariff item 9007**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

900710	- Cameras	Change to subheading 900710 from any other subheading
--------	-----------	---

Item relating to 900711: omit.

Item relating to 900719: omit.

**Tariff item 9008**

Item relating to 900810: omit.

Item relating to 900820: omit.

Item relating to 900830: omit.

Item relating to 900840: omit.

**Tariff item 9008**—*continued*

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

900850	- Projectors, enlargers and reducers	Change to subheading 900850 from any other subheading
--------	--------------------------------------	---

**Tariff item 9205**

Omit and substitute:

<b>9205</b>	Wind musical instruments (for example, keyboard pipe organs, accordions, clarinets, trumpets, bagpipes), other than fairground organs and mechanical street organs.	Change to heading 9205 from any other heading
-------------	---	---

**Tariff item 9504**

Omit and substitute:

<b>9504</b>	Video game consoles and machines, articles for funfair, table or parlour games, including pintables, billiards, special tables for casino games and automatic bowling alley equipment.	Change to heading 9504 from any other heading
-------------	--	---

**New tariff item 9619**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

<b>9619</b>	Sanitary towels (pads) and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and similar articles, of any material.	Change to heading 9619 from any other heading
-------------	---	---

---

r 10

**Schedule 3**  
**Amendments to Schedule 5 of principal regulations**

**Chapter 03**

Item relating to 03.01 – 03.07: omit and substitute:

- |               |   |
|---------------|---|
| 03.01 – 03.05 | A change to heading 03.01 through 03.05 from any other chapter.   |
| 03.06 – 03.08 | A change to heading 03.06 to 03.08 from any other chapter or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party. |

**Chapter 20**

Item relating to 2008.92 – 2008.99: omit.

Item relating to 2009.11 – 2009.80: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

- |                   |  |
|-------------------|--|
| 2008.93 – 2008.99 | A change to subheading 2008.93 through 2008.99 from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 45 percent.  |
| 2009.11 – 2009.89 | A change to subheading 2009.11 through 2009.89 from any other heading; or<br><br>A change of heading is not required provided there is a regional value content of not less than 45 percent. |

**Chapter 38**

Add:

- |       |   |
|-------|---|
| 38.26 | A change to heading 38.26 from any other heading. |
|-------|---|

**Chapter 90**

Item relating to 9007.11 – 9007.20: omit.

**Chapter 90**—*continued*

Items relating to 9008.10 to 9008.40: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

- |                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| 9007.10 – 9007.20 | A change to subheading 9007.10 through 9007.20 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group. |
| 9008.50           | A change to subheading 9008.50 from any other subheading.   |

**Chapter 96**

Item relating to 9608.10 – 9608.31: omit.

Item relating to 9608.39 – 9608.99: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

- |                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| 9608.10 – 9608.30 | A change to subheading 9608.10 through 9608.30 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group. |
| 9608.40 – 9608.99 | A change to subheading 9608.40 through 9608.99 from any other heading.  |
| 96.19             | A change to heading 96.19 from any other heading.   |
-

**Schedule 4**  
**Amendments to Schedule 8 of principal regulations**

r 11

**Tariff item 0306**

Item relating to 0306: omit and substitute:

0306	Crustaceans, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked crustaceans, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; crustaceans, in shell, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, whether or not chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption:
------	---

Item relating to 0306.11: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.11	-frozen: rock lobster and other sea crawfish ( <i>Palinurus spp.</i> , <i>Panulirus spp.</i> , <i>Ja-sus spp.</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0306.12: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.12	-frozen: lobsters ( <i>Homarus spp.</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0306.13: omit.

Item relating to 0306.14: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.14	-frozen: crabs	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	----------------	---



**Tariff item 0306—continued**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0306	0306.15	-frozen: Norway lobsters ( <i>Nephrops norvegicus</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
0306	0306.16	-frozen: cold-water shrimps and prawns ( <i>Pandalus spp.</i> , <i>Crangon crangon</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
0306	0306.17	-frozen: other shrimps and prawns	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party

Item relating to 0306.19: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.19	-frozen: other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption	RVC (40) or CTSH or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0306.21: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.21	-not frozen: other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0306.22: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.22	-frozen: rock lobster and other sea crawfish ( <i>Palinurus spp.</i> , <i>Panulirus spp.</i> , <i>Ja-sus spp.</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0306.23: omit.

Item relating to 0306.24: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.24	-not frozen: crabs	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	--------------------	---

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 4

2011/353

**Tariff item 0306**—*continued*

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0306	0306.25	-not frozen: Norway lobsters ( <i>Nephrops norvegicus</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
0306	0306.26	-not frozen: cold-water shrimps and prawns ( <i>Pandalus spp.</i> , <i>Crangon crangon</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
0306	0306.27	-not frozen: other shrimps and prawns	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party

Item relating to 0306.29: omit and substitute:

0306	0306.29	-not frozen: other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption	RVC (40) or CTSH or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

**Tariff item 0307**

Item relating to 0307: omit and substitute:

0307		Molluscs, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked molluscs, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; flours, meals and pellets of molluscs, fit for human consumption:
------	--	---

Item relating to 0307.10: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0307	0307.11	-oysters: live, fresh or chilled	WO
0307	0307.19	-oysters: other	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party

**Tariff item 0307**—*continued*

Item relating to 0307.29: omit and substitute:

0307	0307.29	-scallops, including queen scallops, of the genera <i>Pecten</i> , <i>Chlamys</i> or <i>Platycecten</i> : other	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0307.39: omit and substitute:

0307	0309.39	-mussels ( <i>Mytilus spp.</i> , <i>Perna spp.</i> ): other	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0307.49: omit and substitute:

0307	0307.49	-cuttlefish ( <i>Sepia officinalis</i> , <i>Rossia macrosoma</i> , <i>Sepiola spp.</i> ) and squid ( <i>Ommastrephes spp.</i> , <i>Loligo spp.</i> , <i>Nototodarus spp.</i> , <i>Sepio-teuthis spp.</i> ): other	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0307.59: omit and substitute:

0307	0307.59	-octopus ( <i>Octopus spp.</i> ): other	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	---	---

Item relating to 0307.60: omit and substitute:

0307	0307.60	-snails, other than sea snails	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
------	---------	--------------------------------	---

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0307	0307.71	-clams, cockles and ark shells (families <i>Arcidae</i> , <i>Arcticidae</i> , <i>Cardiidae</i> , <i>Donacidae</i> , <i>Hiatellidae</i> , <i>Mactridae</i> , <i>Mesodesmatidae</i> , <i>Myidae</i> , <i>Semelidae</i> , <i>Solecurtidae</i> , <i>Solenidae</i> , <i>Tridacnidae</i> and <i>Veneridae</i> ): live, fresh or chilled	WO
0307	0307.79	-clams, cockles and ark shells (families <i>Arcidae</i> , <i>Arcticidae</i> , <i>Cardiidae</i> ,	WO or no change in tariff classification required pro-

**Tariff item 0307**—*continued*

*Donacidae, Hiattellidae, Mactridae, Mesodesmatidae, Myidae, Semelidae, Solecurtidae, Solenidae, Tridacnidae and Veneridae*): other

- |      |         |   |   |
|------|---------|---|---|
| 0307 | 0307.81 | -abalone ( <i>Haliotis spp.</i> ): live, fresh or chilled | WO  |
| 0307 | 0307.89 | -abalone ( <i>Haliotis spp.</i> ): other                  | WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party |

Item relating to 0307.91: omit and substitute:

- |      |         |  |   |
|------|---------|--|---|
| 0307 | 0307.91 | -other, including flours, meals and pellets, fit for human consumption: live, fresh or chilled | WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party |
|------|---------|--|---|

Item relating to 0307.99: omit and substitute:

- |      |         |   |   |
|------|---------|---|---|
| 0307 | 0307.99 | -other, including flours, meals and pellets, fit for human consumption: other | RVC (40) or CTSW or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party |
|------|---------|---|---|

**New tariff item 0308**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

- |      |   |
|------|---|
| 0308 | Aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; flours, meals and pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crus- |
|------|---|

**New tariff item 0308—continued**

		taceans and molluscs, fit for human consumption:	
0308	0308.11	-sea cucumbers ( <i>Stichopus japonicus</i> , <i>Holothurioidea</i> ): live, fresh or chilled	WO
0308	0308.19	-sea cucumbers ( <i>Stichopus japonicus</i> , <i>Holothurioidea</i> ): other	RVC (40) or CTSH or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
0308	0308.21	-sea urchins ( <i>Strongylocentrotus spp.</i> , <i>Paracentrotus lividus</i> , <i>Loxechinus albus</i> , <i>Echichinus esculentus</i> ): live, fresh or chilled	WO
0308	0308.29	-sea urchins ( <i>Strongylocentrotus spp.</i> , <i>Paracentrotus lividus</i> , <i>Loxechinus albus</i> , <i>Echichinus esculentus</i> ): other	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
0308	0308.30	-jellyfish ( <i>Rhopilema spp.</i> )	WO or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party
0308	0308.90	-other	RVC (40) or CTSH or no change in tariff classification required provided the good is smoked in the territory of a Party

**Tariff item 0401**

Item relating to 0401.30: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0401	0401.40	-of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%	RVC (40) or CTSH
0401	0401.50	-of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	RVC (40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 0801**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

0801	0801.12	-coconuts: in the inner shell (endocarp)	RVC (40) or CC
------	---------	---	----------------

**Tariff item 0802**

Item relating to 0802.40: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0802	0802.41	-chestnuts ( <i>Castanea spp.</i> ): in shell	RVC (40) or CC
0802	0802.42	-chestnuts ( <i>Castanea spp.</i> ): shelled	RVC (40) or CC

Item relating to 0802.50: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0802	0802.51	-pistachios: in shell	RVC (40) or CC
0802	0802.52	-pistachios: shelled	RVC (40) or CC

Item relating to 0802.60: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0802	0802.61	-macadamia nuts: in shell	RVC (40) or CC
0802	0802.62	-macadamia nuts: shelled	RVC (40) or CC
0802	0802.70	-kola nuts ( <i>Cola spp.</i> )	RVC (40) or CC
0802	0802.80	-areca nuts	RVC (40) or CC

**Tariff item 0904**

Item relating to 0904.20: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0904	0904.21	-fruits of the genus <i>Cap-</i> <i>sicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pimenta</i> : dried, neither crushed nor ground	RVC (40) or CC
0904	0904.22	-fruits of the genus <i>Cap-</i> <i>sicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pi-</i> <i>menta</i> : crushed or ground	RVC (40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 0905**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0905	0905.10	-neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0905	0905.20	-crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 0907**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0907	0907.10	-neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0907	0907.20	-crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 0908**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0908	0908.11	-nutmeg: neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0908	0908.12	-nutmeg: crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH
0908	0908.21	-mace: neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0908	0908.22	-mace: crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH
0908	0908.31	-cardamoms: neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0908	0908.32	-cardamoms: crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 0909**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0909	0909.21	-seeds of coriander: neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0909	0909.22	-seeds of coriander: crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH
0909	0909.31	-seeds of cumin: neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0909	0909.32	-seeds of cumin: crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 0909**—*continued*

0909	0909.61	-seeds of anise, badian, caraway or fennel; juniper berries: neither crushed nor ground	RVC (40) or CC
0909	0909.62	-seeds of anise, badian, caraway or fennel; juniper berries: crushed or ground	RVC (40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 0910**

Item relating to 0910.10: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

0910	0910.11	-ginger: neither crushed nor ground	RVC(40) or CC
0910	0910.12	-ginger: crushed or ground	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 1202**

Item relating to 1202.10: omit.

Item relating to 1202.20: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

1202	1202.30	-seed	WO
1202	1202.41	-other: in shell	WO
1202	1202.42	-other: shelled, whether or not broken	RVC (40) or CC

**Tariff item 2852**

Omit and substitute:

2852		Inorganic or organic compounds of mercury, whether or not chemically defined, excluding amalgams:	
2852	2852.10	-chemically defined	RVC (40) or CTSH
2852	2852.90	-other	RVC (40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 2903**

Item relating to 2903.41: omit.

Item relating to 2903.42: omit.



**Tariff item 2903**—*continued*

Item relating to 2903.43: omit.

Item relating to 2903.44: omit.

Item relating to 2903.45: omit.

Item relating to 2903.46: omit.

Item relating to 2903.47: omit.

Item relating to 2903.49: omit.

Item relating to 2903.51: omit.

Item relating to 2903.52: omit.

Item relating to 2903.59: omit.

Item relating to 2903.61: omit.

Item relating to 2903.62: omit.

Item relating to 2903.69: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

2903	2903.71	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: chlorodifluoromethane	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.72	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: dichlorotrifluoroethanes	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.73	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: dichlorofluoroethanes	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.74	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: chlorodifluoroethanes	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.75	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: dichloropentafluoropropanes	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Customs and Excise (Rules of  
Origin—Harmonised System) Amendment  
Regulations 2011**

Schedule 4

2011/353

**Tariff item 2903**—*continued*

2903	2903.76	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and dibromotetrafluoroethanes	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.77	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: other, perhalogenated only with fluorine and chlorine	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.78	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: other perhalogenated derivatives	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.79	-halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or more different halogens: other	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.81	-halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons: 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH (ISO)), including lindane (ISO, INN)	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.82	-halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons: Aldrin (ISO), chlordane (ISO) and heptachlor (ISO)	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.89	-halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons: other	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.91	-halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons: chlorobenzene, <i>o</i> -dichlorobenzene and <i>p</i> -dichlorobenzene	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 2903**—*continued*

2903	2903.92	-halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons: hexachlorobenzene (ISO) and DDT (ISO) (clofenotane (INN), 1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis( <i>p</i> -chlorophenyl)ethane)	RVC(40) or CTSH
2903	2903.99	-halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons: other	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 2912**

Item relating to 2912.30: omit.

Item relating to 2912.41: omit and substitute:

2912	2912.41	-aldehyde-alcohols, aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen function: vanillin (4-hydroxy-3-methoxybenzaldehyde)	RVC(40) or CTSH
------	---------	--	-----------------

Item relating to 2912.42: omit and substitute:

2912	2912.42	-aldehyde-alcohols, aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen function: ethylvanillin (3-ethoxy-4-hydroxybenzaldehyde)	RVC(40) or CTSH
------	---------	--	-----------------

Item relating to 2912.49: omit and substitute:

2912	2912.49	-aldehyde-alcohols, aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen function: other	RVC(40) or CTSH
------	---------	---	-----------------

**Tariff item 2914**

Item relating to 2914.21: omit.

**Tariff item 2916**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

2916	2916.16	-unsaturated acyclic mono-carboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives: binapacryl (ISO)	RVC(40) or CTSH
------	---------	---	-----------------

Item relating to 2916.35: omit.

Item relating to 2916.36: omit.

**Tariff item 2931**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

2931	2931.10	-tetramethyl lead and tetraethyl lead	RVC(40) or CTSH
2931	2931.20	-tributyltin compounds	RVC(40) or CTSH
2931	2931.90	-other	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 2932**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

2932	2932.20	-lactones	RVC(40) or CTSH
------	---------	-----------	-----------------

Item relating to 2932.21: omit.

Item relating to 2932.29: omit.

**Tariff item 3002**

Item relating to 3002: omit and substitute:

3002	Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic uses; antisera, other blood fractions and immunological products, whether or not modified or obtained by means of biotechnological processes; vaccines, toxins, cultures of micro-organisms (excluding yeasts) and similar products:
------	---

**Tariff item 3002**—*continued*

Item relating to 3002.10: omit and substitute:

3002	3002.10	-antisera, other blood fractions and immunological products, whether or not modified or obtained by means of biotechnological processes	RVC(40) or CTSH
------	---------	---	-----------------

**New tariff item 3826**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

3826	Biodiesel and mixtures thereof, not containing or containing less than 70% by weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals	RVC(40) or CTH
------	--	----------------

**Tariff item 4808**

Item relating to 4808.20: omit.

Item relating to 4808.30: omit.

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

4808	4808.40	-kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not embossed or perforated	Change to subheading 4808.40 from any other heading except from 4804
------	---------	---	--

**Tariff item 4818**

Omit and substitute:

4818	Toilet paper and similar paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres, of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, in rolls of a width not exceeding 36 cm, or cut to size or shape; handkerchiefs, cleansing tissues, towels, tablecloths, serviettes, bed sheets and similar household, sanitary or hospital articles, articles of apparel	RVC(40) or CTH
------	---	----------------

**Tariff item 4818**—*continued*

and clothing accessories, of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres

**Tariff item 5801**

Item relating to 5801.24: omit.

Item relating to 5801.25: omit.

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

5801	5801.27	-of cotton: warp pile fabrics	CC or a change from fabric that is constructed but not further prepared or finished provided that it is dyed or printed and undergoes at least two subsequent finishing processes in the territory of one or more of the Parties to render it directly usable
------	---------	-------------------------------	---

Item relating to 5801.34: omit.

Item relating to 5801.35: omit.

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

5801	5801.37	-of man-made fibres: warp pile fabrics	CC or a change from fabric that is constructed but not further prepared or finished provided that it is dyed or printed and undergoes at least two subsequent finishing processes in the territory of one or more of the Parties to render it directly usable
------	---------	--	---

**Tariff item 6211**

Item relating to 6211.41: omit.

**Tariff item 6306**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

6306	6306.90	-other	CC
------	---------	--------	----

Item relating to 6306.91: omit.

Item relating to 6306.99: omit.

**Tariff item 6505**

Item relating to 6505: omit and substitute:

6505	Hats and other headgear, RVC(40) or CTH knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric, in the piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed
------	---

Item relating to 6505.10: omit.

Item relating to 6505.90: omit.

**Tariff item 8452**

Item relating to 8452.40: omit.

Item relating to 8452.90: omit and substitute:

8452	8452.90	-furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof; other parts of sewing machines	RVC(40) or CTH
------	---------	--	----------------

**Tariff item 8456**

Omit and substitute:

8456	Machine-tools for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic-beam or plasma arc processes; water-jet cutting machines	RVC(40) or CTH
------	---	----------------

**Tariff item 8479**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

8479	8479.71	-passenger boarding bridges: of a kind used in airports	RVC(40) or CTSH
8479	8479.79	-passenger boarding bridges: other	RVC(40) or CTSH

**Tariff item 8507**

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

8507	8507.50	-nickel-metal hydride	RVC(40)
8507	8507.60	-lithium-ion	RVC(40)

**Tariff item 8522**

Item relating to 8522: omit and substitute:

8522	Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of headings 8519 or 8521	RVC(40) or CTH
------	--	----------------

**Tariff item 8523**

Item relating to 8523.40: omit.

Insert in their appropriate numerical order:

8523	8523.41	-optical media: unrecorded	RVC(40) or CTH or Recording sound or other similarly recorded phenomena onto blank or unrecorded media of subheading 8523.21 shall confer origin whether or not there has been a change in tariff classification
8523	8523.49	-optical media: other	RVC(40) or CTH or Recording sound or other similarly recorded phenomena onto blank or unrecorded media of subheading 8523.21 shall confer origin whether or not there has been a change in tariff classification



**Tariff item 8528**

Item relating to 8528.73: omit and substitute:

8528	8528.73	-reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus: other, monochrome	RVC(40) or CTH or RVC(35) + CTSH
------	---------	---	----------------------------------

**Tariff item 8540**

Item relating to 8540.12: omit and substitute:

8540	8540.12	-cathode-ray television picture tubes, including video monitor cathode-ray tubes: monochrome	RVC(40) or CTH or RVC(35) + CTSH
------	---------	--	----------------------------------

Item relating to 8540.40: omit and substitute:

8540	8540.40	-data/graphic display tubes, monochrome; data/graphic display tubes, colour, with a phosphor dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4 mm	RVC(40) or CTSH
------	---------	---	-----------------

Item relating to 8540.50: omit.

Item relating to 8540.72: omit.

**Tariff item 9007**

Insert in its appropriate numerical order:

9007	9007.10	-cameras	RVC(40) or CTH or RVC(35) + CTSH
------	---------	----------	----------------------------------

Item relating to 9007.11: omit.

Item relating to 9007.19: omit.

**Tariff item 9008**

Item relating to 9008.10: omit.

Item relating to 9008.20: omit.

Item relating to 9008.30: omit.

Item relating to 9008.40: omit.



Rebecca Kitteridge,  
Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

### **Explanatory note**

*This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.*

These regulations, which come into force on 1 January 2012, amend the Customs and Excise Regulations 1996 to make changes, and to authorise the making of changes, to the prescribed rules of origin for a number of countries. These changes are required to ensure consistency with the International Convention on the Harmonised Commodity Description and Coding System. In the case of Australia, Malaysia, and Hong Kong, China the changes will be set out in lists made by the chief executive of the New Zealand Customs Service. These lists will, as from the commencement of these regulations, be available on the Internet site of the New Zealand Customs Service.

---

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.  
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 6 October 2011.  
These regulations are administered by the New Zealand Customs Service.

---